
1994 MSHSL BOYS CLASS AA - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 5, 1994 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Lakeville                94    9   13   14   20   38   84  110   16:33.3      38.0 
  2   Duluth East             103    2    4   22   24   51   77   97   16:24.3    1:21.3 
  3   White Bear Lake Area    105    6   16   21   23   39   44   54   16:36.1      45.5 
  4   Wayzata                 124    7   12   18   37   50   58   74   16:38.9      50.5 
  5   Minneapolis South       180   17   19   29   49   66   68   85   16:52.2      43.6 
  6   Alexandria              193    8   25   32   61   67   80   96   16:52.4    1:00.4 
  7   Osseo                   201    1   15   26   78   81   91   92   16:45.7    2:00.1 
  8   Fairmont                211    5   31   33   69   73  103  106   16:54.7    1:12.4 
  9   Forest Lake             213    3   40   46   59   65   88  111   16:51.4    1:30.3 
 10   Stillwater Area         235   30   35   43   55   72  102        17:02.1      33.5 
 11   Eden Prairie            248   10   42   48   62   86  100  101   17:03.3    1:15.6 
 12   Elk River               256   28   34   45   70   79   94   95   17:06.1      43.6 
 13   Red Wing                266   11   52   57   63   83   89  109   17:05.9    1:11.6 
 14   Shakopee                300   47   53   60   64   76   82  104   17:12.4      21.8 
 15   Hastings                326   27   41   75   90   93  107  108   17:19.6    1:03.5 
 16   St. Paul Central        348   36   56   71   87   98   99  105   17:24.9    1:07.3 
 
1. Lakeville  (Coach Bob Ertl) 
    9  Phil Smith, 11              16:19.3   
   13  Chuck Smith, 11             16:25.9   
   14  Chris Newby, 12             16:26.8   
   20  Vince Reed, 11              16:37.5   
   38  Matt Beauchane, 12          16:57.3   
   84  Eric Anderson, 12           17:37.2   
  110  Jon Moynihan, 11            19:13.1   
Time = 1:22:46.5     Places = 94 
 
2. Duluth East  (Coach Dick Skogg) 
    2  Jay Schoenfelder, 12        15:44.5   
    4  Nic Matack, 10              15:50.9   
   22  Eric Hartmark, 11           16:39.5   
   24  Nils Arvold, 11             16:41.1   
   51  Justin Kavie, 12            17:05.7   
   77  Nate Watson, 12             17:26.4   
   97  Karl Broderius, 11          17:53.4   
Time = 1:22:01.6     Places = 103 
 
3. White Bear Lake Area  (Coach Don Glover) 
    6  Josh Kath, 12               16:12.2   
   16  Troy Brinkman, 12           16:31.4   
   21  Andy Kummer, 9              16:38.6   
   23  Chad Laber, 12              16:40.7   
   39  Justin Skjegstad, 12        16:57.7   
   44  Ben Kummer, 9               17:00.1   
   54  Chuck Peterson, 12          17:07.4   
Time = 1:23:00.4     Places = 105 
 
4. Wayzata  (Coach Bill Miles & John Simmelink) 
    7  David Herman, 10            16:14.2   
   12  Jacob Hallen, 12            16:25.1   
   18  Todd Obermiller, 12         16:35.7   
   37  Ben Morris, 10              16:54.9   
   50  David Frank, 11             17:04.6   
   58  Kevin Roberts, 12           17:10.0   
   74  David Anderson, 11          17:23.4   
Time = 1:23:14.3     Places = 124 
 
5. Mpls. South (Coach Craig Canham & Warren Kaari) 
   17  Ben Wahlstrand, 12          16:35.1   
   19  Paul Richter, 12            16:36.1   
   29  Ben Peck, 11                16:47.5   
   49  Eric Giesen-Fields, 12      17:04.0   
   66  Alex Rand, 11               17:18.6   
   68  Billy Peterson, 10          17:20.4   
   85  Tony Peter, 9               17:37.7   
Time = 1:24:21.1     Places = 180 
 
6. Alexandria  (Coach Mark Nelsen) 
    8  Jeremy Estenson, 12         16:18.9   
   25  Andy Cavers, 11             16:42.0   
   32  Matt Tuil, 10               16:49.9   
   61  Erik Quam, 9                17:12.1   
   67  Brian Jones, 11             17:19.3   
   80  Jeff Gesell, 10             17:31.2   
   96  Jeremy Schultz, 10          17:50.2   
Time = 1:24:22.0     Places = 193 

 
7. Osseo  (Coach Jim Deane) 
    1  Steve Leuer, 11             15:33.8   
   15  Jesse Burshem, 12           16:29.5   
   26  Steve Paske, 11             16:42.6   
   78  Dan Beel, 12                17:28.9   
   81  Jake Rosch, 9               17:33.8   
   91  Shawn Morris, 11            17:44.0   
   92  Ryan Rapacz, 11             17:47.2   
Time = 1:23:48.4     Places = 201 
 
8. Fairmont  (Coach Bob Bonk) 
    5  Eric Anderson, 10           16:10.1   
   31  Jason Eickhoff, 12          16:49.3   
   33  Ryan Shell, 12              16:50.6   
   69  Gabe Arntson, 12            17:20.9   
   73  Neil Hanson, 8              17:22.4   
  103  Eric Schuld, 10             18:15.7   
  106  Chris Paschke, 9            18:22.0   
Time = 1:24:33.1     Places = 211 
 
9. Forest Lake (Coach Paul Kendrick) 
    3  Eric Pierre, 12             15:47.7   
   40  Justin Rice, 12             16:58.3   
   46  Eric Schmeckpeper, 11       17:02.0   
   59  Andy Elvester, 10           17:11.1   
   65  Cory Ahlm, 10               17:18.0   
   88  Rob Treft, 12               17:39.8   
  111  Tim Treft, 11               19:27.9   
Time = 1:24:16.9     Places = 213 
 
10. Stillwater Area  (Coach Scott Christensen) 
   30  John Krueger, 11            16:48.6   
   35  Luke Watson, 9              16:52.5   
   43  Greg Wikelius, 9            16:59.7   
   55  Ed Whetham, 12              17:07.7   
   72  Zach Kramer, 12             17:22.0   
  102  Joe Christoffersen, 12      18:14.0   
Time = 1:25:10.3     Places = 235 
 
11. Eden Prairie  (Coach Larry Anderson) 
   10  Mike Gade, 12               16:22.6   
   42  Mark Nelson, 12             16:59.4   
   48  Mike Wendorff, 10           17:03.1   
   62  Colby Brooks, 11            17:13.1   
   86  Matt Gjersvik, 11           17:38.2   
  100  Kevin Ueland, 12            18:08.8   
  101  Josh Grindstaff, 11         18:12.2   
Time = 1:25:16.3     Places = 248 
 
12. Elk River  (Coach Mike Niziolek) 
   28  John Auel, 12               16:46.4   
   34  Bill Eve, 11                16:52.0   
   45  Cullen Schmitt, 10          17:01.1   
   70  Wes Belanger, 11            17:21.2   
   79  Mark Pratt, 11              17:30.0   
   94  Cassidy Strong, 11          17:49.2   
   95  Brad Wick, 8                17:49.7   
Time = 1:25:30.5     Places = 256 

 



13. Red Wing  (Coach Jerry Schaubach) 
   11  Zac Schendel, 11            16:23.6   
   52  Josh Haseley, 11            17:06.0   
   57  Darin Nelson, 11            17:09.6   
   63  Dustin Halverson, 11        17:14.9   
   83  Zeke Johnson, 11            17:35.1   
   89  Carl Wallin, 11             17:40.7   
  109  Adam Streets, 11            18:59.0   
Time = 1:25:29.1     Places = 266 
 
14. Shakopee  (Coach Warren LaCourse) 
   47  Chet Boom, 12               17:02.6   
   53  Ruben Martinez, 12          17:07.0   
   60  Ben Lacina, 12              17:11.7   
   64  Tim Pavlish, 11             17:16.7   
   76  Ben Ehlers, 12              17:24.3   
   82  Brian Keyes, 12             17:34.5   
  104  Jacob Jedynak, 11           18:18.4   
Time = 1:26:02.0     Places = 300 
 

15. Hastings  (Coach DuWayne Minnaert) 
   27  Dan Campbell, 11            16:45.1   
   41  Todd Sammons, 12            16:58.9   
   75  Dave Bauer, 10              17:23.8   
   90  Andy Sorenson, 11           17:42.0   
   93  Joe Haas, 10                17:48.5   
  107  Mitch Kimmes, 11            18:47.9   
  108  Nick Clare, 11              18:57.9   
Time = 1:26:38.1     Places = 326 
 
16. St. Paul Central  (Coach Art Payne) 
   36  Jeff Flory, 11              16:53.8   
   56  Jon Nowak, 12               17:09.1   
   71  Nick Thoernke, 10           17:21.5   
   87  Steve Bennett, 12           17:39.1   
   98  Karl Roe, 12                18:01.1   
   99  Ben Folman, 9               18:07.2   
  105  Lars Roe, 10                18:20.0   
Time = 1:27:04.5     Places = 348 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Steve Leuer, 11             15:33.8    Osseo 
    2     2  Jay Schoenfelder, 12        15:44.5    Duluth East 
    3     3  Eric Pierre, 12             15:47.7    Forest Lake 
    4     4  Nic Matack, 10              15:50.9    Duluth East 
    5        Josh Brang, 12              15:57.7    Winona 
    6        Jeremy Polson, 11           16:04.0    Duluth Denfield 
    7        Todd Landgraff, 12          16:05.4    Mankato West 
    8        Ryan Kollmann, 11           16:07.4    Centennial, Circl Pns 
    9        Christopher Sutherland, 12  16:09.1    Coon Rapids 
   10     5  Eric Anderson, 10           16:10.1    Fairmont 
   11     6  Josh Kath, 12               16:12.2    White Bear Lake Area 
   12     7  David Herman, 10            16:14.2    Wayzata 
   13     8  Jeremy Estenson, 12         16:18.9    Alexandria 
   14     9  Phil Smith, 11              16:19.3    Lakeville 
   15    10  Mike Gade, 12               16:22.6    Eden Prairie 
   16    11  Zac Schendel, 11            16:23.6    Red Wing 
   17    12  Jacob Hallen, 12            16:25.1    Wayzata 
   18    13  Chuck Smith, 11             16:25.9    Lakeville 
   19    14  Chris Newby, 12             16:26.8    Lakeville 
   20        Eric Loeffler, 12           16:27.3    Fergus Falls 
   21        Jesse Godzala, 12           16:28.3    Little Falls 
   22    15  Jesse Burshem, 12           16:29.5    Osseo 
   23        Chris Hadley, 12            16:30.1    Prior Lake 
   24        Ron Hoffner, 12             16:31.0    Park Center, Brkln Pk 
   25    16  Troy Brinkman, 12           16:31.4    White Bear Lake Area 
   26    17  Ben Wahlstrand, 12          16:35.1    Minneapolis South 
   27    18  Todd Obermiller, 12         16:35.7    Wayzata 
   28    19  Paul Richter, 12            16:36.1    Minneapolis South 
   29    20  Vince Reed, 11              16:37.5    Lakeville 
   30        Chris Anderson, 11          16:38.2    Chisago Lks, Lindstrm 
   31    21  Andy Kummer, 9              16:38.6    White Bear Lake Area 
   32        Jason Kruger, 12            16:39.2    Owatonna 
   33    22  Eric Hartmark, 11           16:39.5    Duluth East 
   34    23  Chad Laber, 12              16:40.7    White Bear Lake Area 
   35    24  Nils Arvold, 11             16:41.1    Duluth East 
   36        Brian Anderson, 12          16:41.5    Spring Lk Pk/St Anthy 
   37    25  Andy Cavers, 11             16:42.0    Alexandria 
   38    26  Steve Paske, 11             16:42.6    Osseo 
   39        Kori Kuhn, 10               16:43.7    Brainerd 
   40    27  Dan Campbell, 11            16:45.1    Hastings 
   41    28  John Auel, 12               16:46.4    Elk River 
   42    29  Ben Peck, 11                16:47.5    Minneapolis South 
   43    30  John Krueger, 11            16:48.6    Stillwater Area 
   44    31  Jason Eickhoff, 12          16:49.3    Fairmont 
   45    32  Matt Tuil, 10               16:49.9    Alexandria 
   46    33  Ryan Shell, 12              16:50.6    Fairmont 
   47        Matt Schadew, 10            16:51.1    Hopkins 
   48    34  Bill Eve, 11                16:52.0    Elk River 
   49    35  Luke Watson, 9              16:52.5    Stillwater Area 
   50        Sam Noyes, 12               16:52.7    Rocori, Cold Spring 
   51    36  Jeff Flory, 11              16:53.8    St. Paul Central 
   52    37  Ben Morris, 10              16:54.9    Wayzata 
   53    38  Matt Beauchane, 12          16:57.3    Lakeville 
   54    39  Justin Skjegstad, 12        16:57.7    White Bear Lake Area 
   55    40  Justin Rice, 12             16:58.3    Forest Lake 
   56    41  Todd Sammons, 12            16:58.9    Hastings 
   57    42  Mark Nelson, 12             16:59.4    Eden Prairie 
   58    43  Greg Wikelius, 9            16:59.7    Stillwater Area 
   59    44  Ben Kummer, 9               17:00.1    White Bear Lake Area 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   60        Chris Sutter, 11            17:00.7    Mankato East 
   61    45  Cullen Schmitt, 10          17:01.1    Elk River 
   62    46  Eric Schmeckpeper, 11       17:02.0    Forest Lake 
   63    47  Chet Boom, 12               17:02.6    Shakopee 
   64    48  Mike Wendorff, 10           17:03.1    Eden Prairie 
   65    49  Eric Giesen-Fields, 12      17:04.0    Minneapolis South 
   66    50  David Frank, 11             17:04.6    Wayzata 
   67    51  Justin Kavie, 12            17:05.7    Duluth East 
   68    52  Josh Haseley, 11            17:06.0    Red Wing 
   69    53  Ruben Martinez, 12          17:07.0    Shakopee 
   70    54  Chuck Peterson, 12          17:07.4    White Bear Lake Area 
   71    55  Ed Whetham, 12              17:07.7    Stillwater Area 
   72    56  Jon Nowak, 12               17:09.1    St. Paul Central 
   73    57  Darin Nelson, 11            17:09.6    Red Wing 
   74    58  Kevin Roberts, 12           17:10.0    Wayzata 
   75    59  Andy Elvester, 10           17:11.1    Forest Lake 
   76    60  Ben Lacina, 12              17:11.7    Shakopee 
   77    61  Erik Quam, 9                17:12.1    Alexandria 
   78        Dave Duede, 10              17:12.4    Park Cottage Grove 
   79    62  Colby Brooks, 11            17:13.1    Eden Prairie 
   80    63  Dustin Halverson, 11        17:14.9    Red Wing 
   81    64  Tim Pavlish, 11             17:16.7    Shakopee 
   82    65  Cory Ahlm, 10               17:18.0    Forest Lake 
   83    66  Alex Rand, 11               17:18.6    Minneapolis South 
   84    67  Brian Jones, 11             17:19.3    Alexandria 
   85        Geoff Williamson, 12        17:20.1    Woodbury 
   86    68  Billy Peterson, 10          17:20.4    Minneapolis South 
   87    69  Gabe Arntson, 12            17:20.9    Fairmont 
   88    70  Wes Belanger, 11            17:21.2    Elk River 
   89    71  Nick Thoernke, 10           17:21.5    St. Paul Central 
   90    72  Zach Kramer, 12             17:22.0    Stillwater Area 
   91    73  Neil Hanson, 8              17:22.4    Fairmont 
   92    74  David Anderson, 11          17:23.4    Wayzata 
   93    75  Dave Bauer, 10              17:23.8    Hastings 
   94    76  Ben Ehlers, 12              17:24.3    Shakopee 
   95    77  Nate Watson, 12             17:26.4    Duluth East 
   96    78  Dan Beel, 12                17:28.9    Osseo 
   97    79  Mark Pratt, 11              17:30.0    Elk River 
   98    80  Jeff Gesell, 10             17:31.2    Alexandria 
   99    81  Jake Rosch, 9               17:33.8    Osseo 
  100    82  Brian Keyes, 12             17:34.5    Shakopee 
  101    83  Zeke Johnson, 11            17:35.1    Red Wing 
  102    84  Eric Anderson, 12           17:37.2    Lakeville 
  103    85  Tony Peter, 9               17:37.7    Minneapolis South 
  104    86  Matt Gjersvik, 11           17:38.2    Eden Prairie 
  105    87  Steve Bennett, 12           17:39.1    St. Paul Central 
  106    88  Rob Treft, 12               17:39.8    Forest Lake 
  107    89  Carl Wallin, 11             17:40.7    Red Wing 
  108    90  Andy Sorenson, 11           17:42.0    Hastings 
  109    91  Shawn Morris, 11            17:44.0    Osseo 
  110    92  Ryan Rapacz, 11             17:47.2    Osseo 
  111    93  Joe Haas, 10                17:48.5    Hastings 
  112    94  Cassidy Strong, 11          17:49.2    Elk River 
  113    95  Brad Wick, 8                17:49.7    Elk River 
  114    96  Jeremy Schultz, 10          17:50.2    Alexandria 
  115    97  Karl Broderius, 11          17:53.4    Duluth East 
  116    98  Karl Roe, 12                18:01.1    St. Paul Central 
  117    99  Ben Folman, 9               18:07.2    St. Paul Central 
  118   100  Kevin Ueland, 12            18:08.8    Eden Prairie 
  119   101  Josh Grindstaff, 11         18:12.2    Eden Prairie 
  120   102  Joe Christoffersen, 12      18:14.0    Stillwater Area 
  121   103  Eric Schuld, 10             18:15.7    Fairmont 
  122   104  Jacob Jedynak, 11           18:18.4    Shakopee 
  123   105  Lars Roe, 10                18:20.0    St. Paul Central 
  124   106  Chris Paschke, 9            18:22.0    Fairmont 
  125   107  Mitch Kimmes, 11            18:47.9    Hastings 
  126   108  Nick Clare, 11              18:57.9    Hastings 
  127   109  Adam Streets, 11            18:59.0    Red Wing 
  128   110  Jon Moynihan, 11            19:13.1    Lakeville 
  129   111  Tim Treft, 11               19:27.9    Forest Lake 
 


